
Qualified Bat Surveyors for Federally Listed Myotid Bats* 
(June 2020) 

 

EnviroScience, Inc. 
Contact: Mary Gilmore 
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, OH  44224 
phone: 440-522-0067 
email: mgilmore@enviroscienceinc.com  

RK&K 
Contact: Ryan Leiberher 
651 East Park Drive, Suite 105 
Harrisburg, PA  17111 
phone:  717-216-5286 
cell: 717-562-4293 
email: rleiberher@rkk.com  

Environmental Solutions and Innovations, LLC 
Contact:  Dr. Virgil Brack, Jr. 
4525 Este Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH  45232 
phone: 513-451-1777 
fax:  513-235-1076 
email:  vbrack@environmentalsi.com  

Vesper Environmental, LLC 
Contact: Al Hicks 
52 Higgins Road 
West Sand Lake, NY  12196 
phone: 518-860-8805 
email: achicks@nycap.rr.com  

GAI Consultants, Inc. 
Contact: Adam Mann 
11 Spiral Drive, Suite 8 
Florence, KY 41042 
phone:  937-554-8488 
email: a.mann@gaiconsultants.com  

Apogee Environmental & Archaeological, Inc. 
Contact:  Joel Beverly 
208 Main Street 
Whitesburg, KY 41858 
phone:  606-633-7677 
fax:  606-632-2626 
email:  joelbeverly@hotmail.com  

Kleinfelder, Inc. 
Contact: Jared Varner 
120 Evergreen Drive 
Elkins, WV 26241 
phone: 304-771-4258 
email: JVarner@Kleinfelder.com  

Biodiversity Research Institute 
Contact: Tim Divoll 
652 Main Street 
Gorham, ME  04038 
phone:  207-887-7160 
email: tim.divoll@briloon.org   

Edge Engineering & Science 
Contact: Shawn McKinley 
PO Box 81 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
direct phone: 304-288-4849 
main office number: 832-772-3000 
email: sdmckinley@edge-es.com  

HDR Environmental, Operations & Construction, Inc. 
Contact: John Timpone 
610 West Hubbard Avenue, Suite 227 
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83814 
phone: 208-665-3984 
cell: 520-308-8947 
email: john.timpone@hdrinc.com 

Sanders Environmental, Inc. 
Contact:  Chris Sanders 
PO Box 185 
Centre Hall, PA  16828-0185 
phone:  814-364-8776 
cell:  814-659-8257 
email:  sanders@batgate.com  

Orbis Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
Contact: Jeremy Sheets 
PO Box 10235 
South Bend, IN  46680 
phone: 765-894-0421 
email: jsheets@orbisec.com  

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
Contact: Ryan Slack 
530 East Ohio Street, Suite G 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
phone:  877-746-0749 
fax:  317-655-7778 
email:  rslack@cecinc.com  

Western Ecosystems Technology, Inc. 
Contact: Kevin Murray 
408 West Sixth Street 
Bloomington, IN  47404 
phone: 812-340-4318 
email:  kmurray@west-inc.com  

Bat Conservation & Management 
Contact: John Chenger 
905 Thornton Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17055 
phone:  717-795-7527 
email: jchenger@batmanagement.com  

Jason B. Robinson 
3670 Walden Drive 
Lexington, KY 40517 
phone: 859-559-2888 
email: jason@biologicalsystemsconsultants.com 

mailto:mgilmore@enviroscienceinc.com
mailto:rleiberher@rkk.com
mailto:vbrack@environmentalsi.com
mailto:achicks@nycap.rr.com
mailto:a.mann@gaiconsultants.com
mailto:joelbeverly@hotmail.com
mailto:JVarner@Kleinfelder.com
mailto:tim.divoll@briloon.org
mailto:sdmckinley@edge-es.com
mailto:john.timpone@hdrinc.com
mailto:sanders@batgate.com
mailto:jsheets@orbisec.com
mailto:rslack@cecinc.com
mailto:kmurray@west-inc.com
mailto:jchenger@batmanagement.com
mailto:jason@biologicalsystemsconsultants.com


Skybax Ecological Services, LLC 
Contact: Gary Libby 
107 Vanwinkle Grove 
Berea, KY  40403 
phone: 859-302-2897 
email: garylibby@windstream.net  

Skelly & Loy, Inc. 
Contact: James Sinclair 
449 Eisenhower Boulevard, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA  17111-2302 
phone: 717-232-0593 
 800-892-6532 
email: jsinclair@skellyloy.com  

Pittsburgh Wildlife & Environmental, Inc. 
Contact: Neil Bossart 
739 Robinson Highway 
McDonald, PA  15057 
phone: 717-860-7679 
email: nbossart@windstream.net  

Copperhead Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
Contact: Mark Gumbert 
11641 Richmond Road; PO Box 73 
Paint Lick, KY  40461 
phone:  859-925-9012 
cell:  859-619-6242 
fax:  859-925-9816 
email: mwgumbert@copperheadconsulting.com 

Appalachian Technical Services 
Contact: Chris Isaac 
PO Box 3537 
Wise, VA  24293 
phone:  276-328-4200 
email: cisaac@atsone.com  

Normandeau Associates 
Contact: Mick O’Mahony 
400 Reading Pike 
Building A, Suite 101 
Stowe, PA  19464 
phone:  484-945-2631 
email: momahony@normandeau.com  

Jackson Group 
Contact:  Jeremy Jackson, Shane Roberts 
3945 Simpson Lane 
Richmond, KY  40475 
phone:  859-623-0499 
email: jjackson@jacksongroupco.com  
           sroberts@jacksongroupco.com  

HDR, Inc. 
Contact: Brooke Ann Hines 
2517 Sir Barton Way 
Lexington, KY  40509 
phone: 502-330-4936 
email: brooke.hines@hdrinc.com 

Atwell Group 
Contact : Jessica Hickey-Miller 
7100 E. Pleasant Valley Road, Suite 220 
Independence, OH  44131 
phone: 440-394-0419 
email: jmiller@atwell-group.com  

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 
Contact: James Kiser 
10509 Timberwood Circle, Suite 100 
Louisville, KY 40223-2177 
phone: 502-396-3199 
email: james.kiser@stantec.com  

Atwell Group 
Contact: Brian L. Ortman 
1770 State Route 323 
South Solon, OH  43153 
phone: 334-524-7334 
email: bortman@atwell-group.com  

AllStar Ecology, LLC 
Contact: Eric Schroder 
1582 Meadowdale Road 
Fairmont, WV  26554 
phone: 304-816-3490; 866-213-2666 (toll free) 
email: eric.schroder@allstarecology.com   

Skelly & Loy, Inc. 
Contact: Steve Pernick 
3280 William Pitt Way 
Pittsburgh, PA  15238 
phone: 800-340-7538 
email: spernick@skellyloy.com  

Alliance Consulting, Inc. 
Contact: Braden Hoffman 
124 Philpott Lane 
Beaver, WV  25813 
phone: 304-255-0491 
email: bhoffman@aci-wv.com  

Borealis Biological, LLC 
Contact: Jonathan Hootman 
2638 Gabriel’s Creek Road 
Mars Hill, NC 28754 
phone: 304-533-0999 
email: jhootman@borealisbiological.com 

Zotz Ecological Solutions 
Contact: Rogelio Rodriguez 
1165 Locust Street 
Denver, CO  80220 
phone: 817-614-7219 
email: roger@zotzeco.com  

mailto:garylibby@windstream.net
mailto:jsinclair@skellyloy.com
mailto:nbossart@windstream.net
mailto:mwgumbert@copperheadconsulting.com
mailto:cisaac@atsone.com
mailto:momahony@normandeau.com
mailto:jjackson@jacksongroupco.com
mailto:sroberts@jacksongroupco.com
mailto:brooke.hines@hdrinc.com
mailto:jmiller@atwell-group.com
mailto:james.kiser@stantec.com
mailto:bortman@atwell-group.com
mailto:eric.schroder@allstarecology.com
mailto:spernick@skellyloy.com
mailto:bhoffman@aci-wv.com
mailto:jhootman@borealisbiological.com
mailto:roger@zotzeco.com


Redwing Ecological Services, Inc. 
Contact: Benjamin Deetsch 
129 S. Sixth Street 
Louisville, KY  40202 
phone: 502-625-3009 
email:  bdeetsch@redwingeco.com 

AECOM 
Contact: Brian Cooper 
625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
phone: 610-832-2457 
cell: 717-304-0578 
email: brian.cooper@aecom.com   

Encarna, LLC 
Contact: Chanston Osborne 
1290 Township Circle 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 
phone: 803-608-2775 
email: chance@encarnaenv.com   

Jesse L. De La Cruz 
Conservation Management Institute 
Virginia Tech 
College of Natural Resources & Environment 
1900 Kraft Drive, Suite 250 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 
phone: 304-322-0060 
email: delacruz@vt.edu  

Burns & McDonnell 
Contact: Josiah Maine 
9400 Ward Parkway 
Kansas City, MO 64114 
phone: 816-448-7519 
cell: 785-317-1595 
email: jjmaine@burnsmcd.com  

Julie Zeyzus 
PO Box 314 
Fayetteville, PA  17222 
phone: 724-387-8201 
email: jzeyzus@gmail.com   

Aquatic Resources Management, LLC 
Contact: Jason Butler 
950 Contract Street, Suite 100 
Lexington, KY  40505 
phone: 859-388-4345 
email: jbutler@aquaticresources.us  
 

Wildlife Specialists, LLC 
Contact: James Hart 
2785 Hills Creek Road 
Wellsboro, PA  17257 
phone: 570-376-2255 
email: jim@wildlife-specialists.com 
 

Third Rock Consultants, LLC 
Contact: James Storm 
2526 Regency Road, Suite 180 
Lexington, KY 40503 
phone: 859-977-200 
cell: 859-358-5958 
email: jstorm@thirdrockconsultants.com  

Mountain State Biosurveys, LLC 
Contact: Keith Johnson 
9981 Gwinn Road 
Glenwood, WV 25520 
phone: 304-544-5404 
email: kjohnson@mtnstatebio.net  

The Thrasher Group, Inc. 
Contact: Malachia Evans 
PO Box 940 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
phone: 304-641-7380 
email: mevans@thethrashergroup.com  

Resource Environmental Solutions, Inc. 
Contact: Matthew Brennan 
5367 Telephone Road 
Warrenton, VA 20187 
phone: 703-895-5857 
email: mbrennan@res.us  

Environmental Resources Management 
Contact: Zoe Bryant 
2122 Cliffside Drive 
Wixom, MI 48393 
phone: 609-304-4871 
email: zoe.bryant@erm.com  

Environmental Resources Management 
Contact: Prescott Weldon 
919 East Main Street, Suite 1701 
Richmond, VA 23219 
phone: 615-305-3363 
email: prescott.weldon@erm.com  

SWCA Environmental Consultants 
Contact: Drew Carson 
200 West 22nd Street, Suite 220 
Lombard, IL 60148 
phone: 513-407-0508 
email: dcarson@swca.com  

Summit Ecological Consulting, LLC 
Contact: Jason Whittle 
PO Box 156 
Richfield, OH 44286 
phone: 330-472-8210 
email: jwhittle@summitecological.com 
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Biotope Forestry & Environmental, LLC 
Contact: Jay Deatherage 
6332 FM 2559 
Nacogdoches, TX 75961 
phone: 936-553-0739 
email: biotope.for.env@gmail.com 

Eco-Tech, Inc. 
Contact:  Lee Droppelman 
PO Box 8 
Frankfort, KY  40602-0008 
phone: 502-695-8060 
fax:  502-695-8061 
email:  myotis2000@aol.com 

 
 
* This list includes individuals who are qualified to conduct surveys for federally listed bats, or 
those who are company contacts, and may not include all individuals qualified to conduct such 
surveys.  Inclusion of names on this list does not constitute endorsement by the WV Division of 
Natural Resources (WVDNR), the US Fish and Wildlife Service, nor any other government 
agency.  A WV Scientific Collecting Permit will be required from the WVDNR to sample bats in 
WV.  Note that various techniques are used to sample for and study bats, including mist-netting, 
Anabat detectors, and radio-telemetry.  Some individuals on this list may not be qualified to 
conduct all three techniques. 
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